consequences of the Exchange Offer as well as any tax consequences to it under
foreign, state, local or other law.

   In the opinion of Willkie Farr & Gallagher, exchanges of Old Notes for
New Notes pursuant to the Exchange Offer will be treated, for purposes of U.S.
federal income tax, as a modification of the Old Notes that does not constitute
a significant modification, and the Company intends to treat the exchanges in
that manner. Therefore, for purposes of U.S. federal income tax, an exchanging
Holder will not recognize any gain or loss in respect of an exchange of an Old
Note for a New Note, and such Holder's basis and holding period in the New Note
will be the same as such Holder's basis and holding period in the Old Note. The
Exchange Offer will result in no U.S. federal income tax consequences to a
non-exchanging Holder.

   24

   25

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the short-term debt and the
capitalization of the Company at September 30, 1998 and as adjusted to give
effect to the sale by the Company of the Old Notes (before deducting expenses
associated with the offering of the Old Notes).

   SEPTEMBER 30, 1998
   -------------------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   ---------   -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)
   (UNAUDITED)

   Current portions of long-term debt:
   Loans Payable.....   $   1,650   $   1,650
   Commercial paper, interest rates approximately 5.7%.....   19,000   19,000
   ---------   ----------
   20,650   20,650
   Long-term obligations:
   Loans Payable.....   4,567   4,567
   6.9% Notes, due 2007.....   124,951   124,951
   7% Debentures, due 2025.....   124,202   124,202
   Commercial paper, interest rates approximately 5.7%.....   60,000   60,000
   Notes offered hereby.....   --   200,000
   ---------   ----------
   Total long-term obligations.....   313,720   513,720
   Shareholders' equity:
   Preferred Stock, $.01 par value; 10,000,000 shares
   authorized; none issued.....   --   --
   Common Stock, $.01 par value; 100,000,000 shares authorized;
   46,572,598 issued.....   466   466
   Additional paid-in capital.....   347,810   347,810
   Retained earnings.....   293,518   293,518
   ---------   ----------
   Total shareholders' equity.....   641,794   641,794
   ---------   ----------

   Total capitalization.....   $ 976,164   $   1,176,164
   ==========   =============

   At December 31, 1998, long-term debt including current maturities on
long-term debt and commercial paper was $617.8 million and the debt to total
capitalization ratio was 48%. Shareholders' equity at December 31, 1998 was
$667.7 million. The Exchange Offer will have no impact on the capitalization of
the Company. See "Summary-Recent Developments" and "Business-Recent
Developments."

   25

   26

   SELECTED CONSOLIDATED HISTORICAL FINANCIAL DATA